

## PROOF OF PUBLICATION (2015.5 C.C.P.)

#### County of El Dorado

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid; I'm over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above-entitled matter. I am principal clerk of the printer at the Mountain Democrat, 2889 Ray Lawyer Drive, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published Monday, Wednesday, and Friday, in the City of Placerville, County of El Dorado, and which newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court to the County of El Dorado, State of California, under the date of March 7, 1952, Case Number 7258; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy (set in type no smaller than non-pareil), has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit:

### 12/7 All in the year 2018

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at Placerville, California, this 7<sup>th</sup> day of DECEMBER 2018

Dilison Rous

Allison Rains

# Proof of Publication of ORDINANCE

#### ORDINANCE NO. 5096

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING EL DORADO COUNTY ORDINANCE 4385 AND REPEALING AND REPLACING ORDINANCE NO. 4325 – PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC WATER PLANNING

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

THIS ORDINANCE HERBBY REPEALS ORDINANCE 4385 AND REPEALS AND REPLACES EL DORADO COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 4325 – PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC WATER PLANNING, TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. New Parcels.

Purchase of a water meter is mandatory prior to approval of all new residential final parcel or subdivision maps or development projects which require public water service. Section 2. State Statutes.

Projects shall comply with all applicable

Projects shall comply with all applicable state statutes.

Section 3. Posting of Water Management Plans

Preparation and posting of the Countywide Water Management Plan and updates and Urban Water Management plans shall be as provided for in a Memorandum of Understanding between the County of El Dorado and the El Dorado County Water

Agency. Section 4. <u>Severability</u>.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, part or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a final judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. It is hereby declared that this measure, and each section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, part or portion thereof would have been adopted or passed irrespective of the fact that one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, phrases parts or portions be declared invalid or unconstitutional.

Section 5. <u>Tahoe Regional Planning</u>
<u>Agency Exclusion</u>.

This ordinance shall not apply to any projects or parcels within the jurisdiction of the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency. Section 6. By adoption hereby the Board of Supervisors has authorized the filing of a Notice of Exemption for purposes of the

California Environmental Quality Act.
This ordinance shall take effect and shall become effective thirty (30) days following the adoption hereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 4th day of Dec., 2018 by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Hidahl, Frentzen, Veerkamp, Ranal

Novasel Noes: None Absent: None

ATTEST

JAMES S. MITRISIN
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By In Kim Dayson

By /s/ Kim Dawson\_

Deputy Clerk
/s/ Michael Ranalli

Chair, Board of Supervisors Michael Ranalli

APPROVED AS TO FORM
MICHAEL J. CICCOZZI, County Counsal
By /s/ Kathleen Markham

Kathleen Markham,

Sr. Deputy County Counsel

2/7